

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 24A966

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,
Respondent

SCOTT BESSENT, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

CATHY A. HARRIS,
Respondent.

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICA'S FUTURE, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS
FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, CITIZENS UNITED,
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES, PUBLIC ADVOCATE
FOUNDATION, U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
AND CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR STAY OF INJUNCTION**

Jeffrey C. Tuomala
Winchester, VA 22602

John C. Eastman
Alexander Haberbusch
Long Beach, CA 90802

Patrick M. McSweeney
Powhatan, VA 23139

Michael Boos
Washington, DC 20003

William J. Olson*
Jeremiah L. Morgan
Robert J. Olson
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
*Counsel of Record

April 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE APPLICATION FOR STAY SHOULD BE TREATED AS A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT AND SHOULD BE GRANTED	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PUT THE ISSUE PRESENTED INTO A CONTRIVED, POLITICAL CONTEXT	5
III. THE NATURE OF THE PRESIDENT’S POWER TO REMOVE IS BEST UNDERSTOOD AND SUPPORTED BY <i>MYERS V. UNITED STATES</i>	7
IV. THE PRESIDENT’S POWER OF REMOVAL MAY NOT BE EXPRESSLY STATED IN THE CONSTITUTION, BUT IT IS NEVERTHELESS SOLIDLY GROUNDED	11
A. The Constitutional Role of a President	11
B. The Necessity of Implicit Powers	14
V. THE EXPANSION OF FEDERAL POWERS HAS INCENTIVIZED CONGRESS TO LIMIT THE PRESIDENT’S REMOVAL POWER, BUT THAT DOES NOT MAKE IT CONSTITUTIONAL	19
VI. REMOVAL OF RESPONDENT WILCOX	22
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	22
B. <i>Morrison v. Olson</i>	23
C. Recent Cases	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTION

Article I	17, 18
Article II	6, 11, 16, 17

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 153	1, 2
---------------------------	------

CASES

<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 383 (1857)	14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9, 10, 20-22, 25
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	17
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	2, 3, 8-10, 21-24
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	16, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	8-10, 22-24
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	7-9, 17, 19, 22, 24-25
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	10, 17, 25
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	15, 21

MISCELLANEOUS

K. Cheney, “Federal judges in Jan. 6 cases slam Trump’s pardons,” <i>Politico</i> (Jan. 22, 2025)	7
Declaration of Independence	16
Federalist No. 41	15
Federalist No. 45	21
Federalist No. 47	20
E. Fitz & K. Saunders, “Distrusting the Process: Electoral Trust, Operational Ideology, and Nonvoting Political Participation in the 2020 American Electorate,” 88 <i>Public Opinion Quarterly</i> 843 (July 16, 2024)	13
